AUD
$’000

USD
$’000

EUR
$’000

31 March 2022

Cash and cash equivalents 3,253 425 1,023

Trade receivables 9,157 – –

Trade accounts payable (6,235) (2,478) (1,005)

Balance at 31 March 2022 6,175 (2,053) 18

CONSOLIDATED 2021

AUD
$’000

USD
$’000

EUR
$’000

31 March 2021

Cash and cash equivalents 621 1 1

Trade receivables 7,663 – –

Trade accounts payable (5,270) (2,402) (424)

Balance at 31 March 2021 3,014 (2,401) (423)

Cash flow hedge reserve movement shown in the statement of comprehensive income reflects the tax-affected change in fair value
of forward foreign exchange currency contracts during the reporting period.

Sensitivity analysis
The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% strengthening/weakening of the New Zealand Dollar (NZD) against the
following currencies at the reporting date. The table shows the (decrease)/increase in profit or loss and equity as a result of the
10% movements. The analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant. The same basis has
been applied for all periods presented.

CONSOLIDATED CONSOLIDATED

2022
$’000

2021
$’000

Profit or loss

10% strengthening of the NZD against:

AUD (561) (274)

USD 187 218

EUR (2) 38

10% weakening of the NZD against:

AUD 686 335

USD (228) (267)

EUR 2 (47)

CONSOLIDATED CONSOLIDATED

46

2022 Annual Report

Notes to the Consol idated Financial  Statements  (continued)

2022
$’000

2021
$’000

Equity

10% strengthening of the NZD against:

USD (1,702) (1,885)

EUR 222 (218)

10% weakening of the NZD against:

USD 2,080 2,304

EUR 222 267

Profit or loss movements are mainly attributable to the exposure outstanding on AUD trade receivables at the end of the reporting
period. Equity movements are the result of changes in fair value of derivative instruments designated as hedging instruments in
cash flow hedges.

Commodity cost risk
The primary raw material used by the Group is flat glass which is imported from suppliers around the world. While there are numerous
manufacturers of flat sheet glass, the Group is exposed to commodity price risk and therefore manages access to supply through
close relationships with suppliers. Cost is an important variable in the determination of supply, and the Group is clearly exposed to